benefits associated with the selected investments come from: (i) operating cost savings through

improvements in the operating efficiency of facilities; (ii) reduced heat consumption (resulting in

lower gas usage in heat production) in buildings through increased installation of IHSs and

building-level heat meters; and (iii) reductions in emissions and associated carbon credits. In

some cases, there may possibly be additional revenues through increased heat or electricity

supply, but these would be less significant. The economic benefits will include increased

reliability of supply and decreased risk of collapse of key facilities, and other improvements in

the quality of service that are more difficult to quantify.

57. Summary of Economic Costs and Benefits: The ENPV (at a discount rate of 10

percent) and EIRR estimates of the investment program for each utility and overall for the

project are given in Table 2. Further details are given in Annex 6.

Table 2:  Key Indicators of Net Economic Benefits

Utility
Net Present

Value (ENPV)

Internal Rate of Return

(EIRR)
Sensitivity Analysis

 (USD million) (%)

Gas

prices

+20%

Gas

prices

-20%

Ivano-Frankivskteplokomunenergo

(Ivano-Frankivsk)
3.52 14% 16% 12%

Miskteplovodenerhiya

(Kamyanets-Podolsky)
18.10 44% 50% 37%

Khersonteploenergo (Kherson) 3.14 14% 16% 12%

Kharkivski Teplovi Merezhi (Kharkiv) 122.22 37% 38% 36%

Mykolayiboblteploenergo (Mykolaiv) 17.32 34% 40% 28%

Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo (Vinnytsia) 16.42 24% 28% 20%

Overall Project 180.72 27% 30% 25%

 14

58. Sensitivity Analysis: The major part (62 percent) of the project’s benefits comes from

fuel (gas) savings through the increased efficiency enabled by project investments. The benefits

are therefore sensitive to changes in gas prices; increases in gas prices would increase the net

benefits. The main risk is the relatively unlikely event of a decrease in international gas prices.

For a 20 percent decrease in gas prices, the EIRRs by component and overall would be as shown

in Table 2. Changes in the companies’ heat sales tariffs would not have a significant impact on

the project’s economic benefits since a relatively small part of the benefits comes from increased

[…]

reduced heat consumption (resulting in lower gas usage in heat production) in buildings through

increased installation of IHSs and building-level heat meters; and (iii) reductions in emissions

and associated carbon credits. In some cases, there are additional revenues through increased

heat or electricity supply, but these are less significant. The economic benefits include increased

reliability of supply and decreased risk of collapse of key facilities, and other improvements in

the quality of service that are more difficult to quantify.

8. Summary of Economic Costs and Benefits:  Detailed analyses of the project’s

economic costs and benefits, for each participating utility and for the project as a whole, are

available in the Project Files. ENPV (at a discount rate of 10 percent) and EIRR estimates of the

investment program in each city and overall for the project are given in Table 6.1. Further details

are provided in Table A6.3 (at the end of this Annex).

 80

Table A6.1:  Indicators of Net Economic Benefits for Each Participating Company

City/Company
Net Present Value

(ENPV)

Internal Rate of Return

(EIRR)
Sensitivity to Gas Prices

 (USD million) (%) +20% -20%

Ivano-Frankivsk- Ivano-

Frankivskteplokomunenergo
3.52 14% 16% 12%

Kamyanets-Podilskyi – CE

Miskteplovodenerhiya
18.10 44% 50% 37%

Kharkiv – Kharkivski

Teplovi Merezhi
122.22 37% 38% 35%

Kherson -

Khersonteploenergo
3.14 14% 16% 12%

Mykolaiv -

Mykolayiboblteploenergo
17.32 34% 40% 28%

Vinnytsia -

Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo
16.42 24% 28% 20%

Overall Project 180.62 27% 30% 25%

9. Sensitivity Analysis:  The major part (about 62 percent) of the project’s benefits come

from fuel (gas) savings through the increased efficiency enabled by project investments. The

benefits are therefore sensitive to changes in gas prices; increases in gas prices would increase

the net benefits from the project. The main risk is the relatively unlikely event of a decrease in

international gas prices. For a 20 percent decrease in gas prices, the EIRRs by component and

overall would be as shown in Table 6.1. Changes in the companies’ heat sales tariffs would not

have a significant impact on the project’s economic benefits since a relatively small part of the